BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1742

Surprise Valley Electrification Corp.,)	
Complainant,)	
)	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL
V.)	
)	
PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power,)	
Defendant.)	

Surprise Valley Electrification Corp. ("Surprise Valley") respectfully withdraws all claims in this proceeding as set forth below.

On June 22, 2015, Surprise Valley filed a complaint with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission") alleging that PacifiCorp failed to comply with the federal and Oregon Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act mandatory purchase provisions, its own Schedule 37, the Commission's rules and policies, and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission rules and policies by not agreeing to purchase the net output from Surprise Valley's Paisley geothermal qualifying facility.

On August 15, 2016, Surprise Valley and PacifiCorp entered into a Settlement Agreement and Release ("Settlement Agreement") resolving all such claims and counterclaims in the Complaint. Because the parties have entered into the Settlement Agreement and there are no remaining unresolved issues relating to Surprise Valley's allegations, Surprise Valley now respectfully withdraws its claims with prejudice.

Dated this 19th day of August, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

Irion A. Sanger

Sidney Villanueva

Sanger Law, PC

1117 SE 53rd Avenue

Portland, OR 97215

Telephone: 503-756-7533

Fax: 503-334-2235 irion@sanger-law.com

Of Attorneys for Surprise Valley Electrification Corp.